

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

CASE No. 1:14-CV-00254

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE, AND THE COMMITTEE TO DEFEND
THE SEPARATION OF POWERS SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Attorney-in-Charge
DC Bar No. 496335
DAVID FRENCH*
JORDAN SEKULOW*
TIFFANY BARRANS*
MILES TERRY*
JOSEPH WILLIAMS*

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: (202) 546-8890
Fax: (202) 546-9309

* Not admitted in this jurisdiction

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE RULED
UPON BY THE COURT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE
 MERITS BECAUSE THE DIRECTIVE IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND VIOLATES CONGRESS’S
 EXPRESS AND IMPLIED INTENT. 3

 A. The DHS Directive Fails the Constitutional
 Test in *Youngstown*. 5

 B. The DHS Directive Conflicts with
 Congressional Intent..... 9

 II. THE DIRECTIVE EXCEEDS THE BOUNDS OF
 PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION AND VIOLATES
 THE DUTY TO FAITHFULLY EXECUTE THE LAW. 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	12
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	4
<i>Chirac v. Lessee of Chirac</i> , 15 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 259 (1817).....	4
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Peña</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	6
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	4
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	12
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	4
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	4
<i>Sale v. Haitian Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	4
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	12
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	12

<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	passim

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1103 (a)(3).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(ii).....	8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i)(I).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(2)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1255	8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 237(d)(2).....	7
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. 108-136, § 1703(c), (d) (2003).....	7
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 4.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	8
U.S. Const. art. II § 2, cl. 1	12

U.S. Const. art. II § 2, cl. 812

U.S. Const. art. II § 34

U.S. Const. art. II § 9, cl. 312

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 112

U.S. Const. art. II, § 312

Other Authorities

Memorandum Opinion for the Secretary of Homeland Security, from Karl R. Thompson, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, *The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others* (Nov. 19, 2014)10

Ruth Ellen Wasem, Cong. Research Serv., RS7-5700, Discretionary Immigration Relief (2014)9

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., rev. ed. 1999).....5

Zachary S. Price, *Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty*, 67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014) 13, 14, 15
